optometric practice or treatment or advice in which untruthful, improbable, misleading, or impossible statements are made. After one year, upon application and proof that the disqualification has ceased, the board may reinstate such person.

Approved March 8, 1982

CHAPTER 389 - H.F.No. 1724

An act relating to Independent School District No. 507, Nicollet; authorizing a transfer of funds collected by referendum levy to reduce statutory operating debt.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. FUND TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION; SCHOOL DIS-TRICT NO. 507.

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, Independent School District No. 507 is authorized to permanently transfer an amount not to exceed \$362,000 from the general fund account known as "unappropriated fund balance from July 1, 1977" to the general fund account known as the "appropriated fund balance reserve account for purposes of reducing statutory operating debt." The amount permanently transferred shall not exceed the total amount levied by the district since 1975 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.125, Subdivision 2a, Clause (4), and its successor provision, Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.125, Subdivision 2d.

Sec. 2. LEVY TO ELIMINATE STATUTORY OPERATING DEBT.

When the sum of the amount transferred pursuant to section 1 and the cumulative total of levies made by Independent School District No. 507 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.125, Subdivision 9a equals an amount equal to the statutory operating debt of the district, the levy to eliminate statutory operating debt shall be discontinued.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections <u>1</u> and <u>2</u> are effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 8, 1982

CHAPTER 390 --- H.F.No. 1574

An act relating to Independent School District No. 084, Sleepy Eye; requiring revision of its certified statutory operating debt.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 084; STATU-TORY OPERATING DEBT.

The commissioner of education shall revise the amount certified as statutory operating debt pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 121.914, for Independent School District No. 084, Sleepy Eye. The revision shall increase the certified amount from \$179,818.49 to \$208,809.11.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 9, 1982

CHAPTER 391 - S.F.No. 233

An act relating to retirement; authorizing the repayment of a refund by certain current and former University of Minnesota, Duluth campus, employees; providing for the recomputation of certain retirement annuities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REPAYMENT OF REFUND BY CERTAIN UNIVERSI-TY OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH CAMPUS, EMPLOYEES.

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any person who is employed on the effective date of this act or was formerly employed between January 1, 1975, and the effective date of this act by the University of Minnesota at the Duluth campus shall be entitled to repay a refund taken from any covered retirement fund enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 356.30, Subdivision 3. The repayment of the refund shall be paid in a lump sum prior to July 1, 1983, and shall be in an amount equal to the amount of any refund taken plus compound interest at the rate of six percent per annum from the date the refund was taken to the date the refund is repaid. If the person repaying the refund is on the effective date of this act already receiving a retirement annuity from the retirement fund from which the refund was taken, the person shall be entitled to a retirement annuity recomputed based on the service credit reinstated by the repayment of the refund and based on the applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 356.30, Subdivision 1. The recomputed annuity shall be payable on the first day of the second month following the repayment of the refund, and shall not include any retroactive amounts. If the person repaying the refund is on the effective date of this act not receiving a retirement annuity from the

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.